## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the

County of Monterey, State of California

) ) )

)

)

)

)

)

)

Resolution No.:

Adopt a Resolution to:

- Amend the Public Defender Office FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget (001-2270-PUB001-8169) to reallocate one 1.0 FTE Social Worker III (60C22) to one 1.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II (60B21), as indicated below (4/5ths vote required); and
- b. Direct the County of Administrative Office and the Auditor-Controller to incorporate the approved changes in the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget Unit (001-2270-PUB001-8169) to reflect the change; and the Human Resources Department to implement the changes in the Advantage HRM system.

WHEREAS, pursuant to State and Federal government criminal justice reform, there is a substantial emphasis on the holistic approach to public safety requiring the Public Defender to provide our clients with more than trial advocacy; and

WHEREAS, the mental health diversion program requires a Licensed Clinician to assess, evaluate and propose a treatment plan before the court can consider implementation; and

WHEREAS, the addition of this 1.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker position will enable the Office of the Public Defender to provide immediate intervention by assessment, evaluation, and referral to treatment while the case is processed through the courts; and

WHEREAS, the position is fully state funded by Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) AB 109 effective as of July 1, 2019, with anticipated funding for three years.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolved to approve the following:

a. The Public Defender Office Budget Unit (001-2270-PUB001-8169) is amended to reallocate one 1.0 FTE Social Worker III (60C22) to one 1.0 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker II (60B21) as indicated below:

From/To	Class	Position Title	Beginning	Position FTE	Revised
	Code		Total FTE	Increase/Decrease	Total
					FTE
From	60C22	Social Worker III	1.0	(1.0)	0.0
То	60B21	Psychiatric Social	0	1.0	1.0
		Worker II			

b. The County Administrative Office is authorized to incorporate the position changes to the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget Unit (001-2270-PUB001-8169) to reflect the change; and the Human Resources Department to implement the changes in the Advantage HRM system.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on

Dated:

\_\_\_\_\_•

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By \_\_\_\_\_\_, Deputy